FORM PTO-1595 (REV 6-93)			IEET U	Pat	TMENT OI tent and Tr	adem ar i	岛
OMB No. 0651-011 (exp.4/94)		## ####					<u>م</u>
To the Honorable Commissioner of Paterus and make	019101 ueinaiks. 1	79 15001 1110 1110 1110	ached original do	cuments o	or copy th	ereof.	V 1
1. Name of conveying party(ies): John Merrow Davies Frank E. Orchard Gary Casamento Lawrence Flon Mahendra Kumar Michael Gary Anderson Thomas J. Hilferty Leslie Casamento	2.	Name and address	Optum, Inc.	g party(ies	s):		JC672
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	30-01						
Nature of conveyance:		Street Address:	3330 Harbor Bl	lvd			
[X] Assignment [] Merger			Costa Mesa				
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	е	City:					
[] Other		State/Country:	California	Z	IP:	26	
Execution Date: 8/17/01, 8/29/01, 9/21/01, 9/27/01, 11/20)/01 Additio	onal name(s) & ad	dress(es) attac	hed? [] Yes	[X]	١
581 40.00 0P		B. Patent No.(s)		ation is: ⁹ /	26/01, 1	720/01	
A. Patent Application No.(s) /2001 SPIRETAL 00000043 09998613 581 40.00 OP Additional Number 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document	ers attache	B. Patent No.(s)	X] No		***************************************		
A. Patent Application No.(s) /2001 SPIRETAL 00000043 09998613 1581 40.00 IP O 9 998 6 1 3 Additional Numb 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	ers attache	B. Patent No.(s)	X] No oplications and	d patents	***************************************		
A. Patent Application No.(s) /2001 SPIRETAL 00000043 09998613 581 40.60 OP O 9 998 613 Additional Number 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. To	B. Patent No.(s) d? [] Yes [otal number of ap	X] No oplications and	d patents	s involv		
A. Patent Application No.(s) /2001 SPIRETAL 00000043 09998613 581 40.00 OP O 9 998 613 Additional Number 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Himanshu S. Amin	6. To	B. Patent No.(s) d? [] Yes [otal number of apotal fee (37 CFR	X] No oplications and	d patents	s involv 40.00		
A. Patent Application No.(s) /2001 SPIRETAL 0000043 09998613 1581 40.00 IP O 9 998 613 Additional Number 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Himanshu S. Amin Internal Address: Amin & Turocy, LLP Street Address: 24th Floor, National City Cetner	7. To	B. Patent No.(s) d? [] Yes [otal number of apotal fee (37 CFR X] Enclosed] Authorized to	X] No oplications and 3.41)	d patents	s involv 40.00		
A. Patent Application No.(s) /2001 SPIRETAL 00000043 09998613 581 40.00 CP O 9 998613 Additional Number 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Himanshu S. Amin Internal Address: Amin & Turocy, LLP Street Address: 24th Floor, National City Cetner 1900 E. 9th Street	7. To	B. Patent No.(s) d? [] Yes [otal number of apotal fee (37 CFR X] Enclosed] Authorized to eposit account no	X] No oplications and 3.41)	d patents	s involv 40.00		
A. Patent Application No.(s) /2001 SPIRETAL 0000043 09998613 1581 40.00 IP O 9 998 613 Additional Number 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Himanshu S. Amin Internal Address: Amin & Turocy, LLP Street Address: 24th Floor, National City Cetner 1900 E. 9th Street City: Cleveland	7. To	B. Patent No.(s) d? [] Yes [otal number of apotal fee (37 CFR [] Enclosed] Authorized to eposit account no	X) No oplications and 3.41)	d patents	s involv 40.00 account	ed: [1
A. Patent Application No.(s) /2001 SPIRETAL 00000043 09998613 1581 40.00 IP O 9 998 613 Additional Number 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Himanshu S. Amin Internal Address: Amin & Turocy, LLP Street Address: 24th Floor, National City Cetner 1900 E. 9th Street	7. To	B. Patent No.(s) d? [] Yes [otal number of apotal fee (37 CFR X] Enclosed] Authorized to eposit account no	X) No oplications and 3.41)	d patents	s involv 40.00 account	ed: [1
A. Patent Application No.(s) /2001 SPIRETAL 0000043 09998613 581 40.00 CP O 9 998 613 Additional Numb 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Himanshu S. Amin Internal Address: Amin & Turocy, LLP Street Address: 24th Floor, National City Cetner 1900 E. 9th Street City: Cleveland State: Ohio ZIP: 44114	7. To	B. Patent No.(s) d? [] Yes [otal number of apotal fee (37 CFR X] Enclosed] Authorized to eposit account no. 50-1063	X) No oplications and 3.41)	d patents	s involv 40.00 account	ed: [1
A. Patent Application No.(s) /2001 SPIRETAL 0000043 09998613 581 40.00 CP O 9 998 613 Additional Numb 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Himanshu S. Amin Internal Address: Amin & Turocy, LLP Street Address: 24th Floor, National City Cetner 1900 E. 9th Street City: Cleveland State: Ohio ZIP: 44114	7. To 7. To 8. Do (Attac	B. Patent No.(s) d? [] Yes [otal number of apotal fee (37 CFR The image is a continuation of the conti	x No oplications and 3.41)	d patents	s involv 40.00 account deposit a	ed: [1 nt)
A. Patent Application No.(s) /2001 SPIRETAL 0000043 09998613 581 40.00 00 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Himanshu S. Amin Internal Address: Amin & Turocy, LLP Street Address: 24th Floor, National City Cetner 1900 E. 9th Street City: Cleveland State: Ohio ZIP: 44114 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregon	7. To 7. To 8. Do (Attac	B. Patent No.(s) d? [] Yes [otal number of apotal fee (37 CFR The image is a continuation of the conti	x No oplications and 3.41)	d patents\$ deposit a	s involv 40.00 account deposit a	ed: [1

WHEREAS, we, John Merrow Davies, Gary Casamento, Mahendra Kumar, Thomas J. Hilferty, Lisayani Tejolesmono, Frank E. Orchard, Lawrence Flon, Michael Gary Anderson and Leslie Casamento (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), having post office addresses of 3330 Harbor Blvd., Costa Mesa, California 92626, 19312 Beckonridge Lane, Huntington Beach, California 92648, 260 N Mathilda Ave., #P7, Sunnyvale, California 94086, 346 Meadowbrook Drive, Huntington Valley, Pennsylvania 19006, 17412 Laurelbrook Ct., Cerritos, California 90703, 31 North Hillside Ave., #1, Elmsford, New York 10523, 3330 Harbor Blvd., Costa Mesa, California 92626 and 19312 Beckonridge Lane, Huntington Beach, California 92648 respectively, are the joint inventors of an invention entitled VIRTUAL PRIVATE SUPPLY CHAIN, as described and claimed in the specification forming part of an application for United States letters patent executed herewith;

WHEREAS, Optum, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation of the State of California having a place of business at 3330 Harbor Blvd., Costa Mesa, California 92626, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefore.

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>(alitomia</u>

County of <u>Orange</u>

On <u>Sept. 21, 2001</u> before me, <u>Lisa Willox</u>, <u>Notary Public</u>

Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")

personally appeared John Merrow Davies.

Name(s) of Signer(s)



__ personally known to me - OR - \(\sum \) proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Page 2 of 10

Signed:	For	Casament
_	Gary Cas	

Date: 9/21/2001

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>California</u>

County of <u>Ovange</u>

On <u>Sept. 21,200</u> before me, <u>Lisa Wilcox</u>

Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")

personally appeared Gary Casamento.

Name(s) of Signer(s)

personally known to me - OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Page 3 of 10

Signed:

Mahendra Kumar

Date: 11/20/2001

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of CALIFORNIA

County of SANTA CLARA

2001.

before me, ZIGGIE DUDZIUK-NCTARY PUBLIC. ---On 20. NOVEMBER

Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")

personally appeared Mahendra Kumar.

Name(s) of Signer(s)

personally known to me -OR - X proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

COMM. 1265 VOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SANTA CLARA COUNTY My Comm. Expires MAY 26, 2004

Signed:

Thomas J. Hilferty

Date: 27 Sept 2001

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of_

 $County of_{\underline{\ }}$

On *9-27101* be

before me.

O THOMAS J.

Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")

personally appeared Thomas J. Hilferty.

Name(s) of Signer(s)

personally known to me -OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

Notarial 5

bington Twe., Montgomery County Commission E., Iros Sept. 6, 2001

Manhot. Pennsylvente Association of Notation

Signed:

Date: _09/21/2001

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>California</u>

County of <u>Orange</u>

On <u>Sept. 21, 2001</u> before me, <u>Lisa Wilcox</u>, <u>Notary Public</u>, Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")

personally appeared Lisayani Tejolesmono.

Name(s) of Signer(s)



personally known to me -OR - $\cancel{\Sigma}$ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signed:

Frank E. Orchard

Date: 8/29/01

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of //beth Carolina County of Meklenkers

/ I

On 8/99/01 before me, \pm

taula Mic

Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")

personally appeared Frank E. Orchard.

Name(s) of Signer(s)

__ personally known to me -OR - __proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

UKP 1/4/2009

- Date: 9/21/01

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

1.21,2001 before me, Lisa Wilcox, Notary Public,

personally appeared Lawrence Flon.

Name(s) of Signer(s)

personally known to me -OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signed:

weeker bosed history

Date: 8-17-200)

Michael Gary Anderson

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Month a

County of Merklen bur 9

On 8-17-2001 before me,

Jan B. Kendlen Tolary Fublic Clame and Title of Officer (d.g. "Jane Doe, Notary Public")

personally appeared Michael Gary Anderson.

Name(s) of Signer(s)

personally known to me -OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

Page 9 of 10

Signed: Siglia asamaso Date: 9/2/101

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

County of Orange

On Sept. 21, 2001 before me, Lisa Willus

Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public")

personally appeared Leslie Casamento.

Name(s) of Signer(s)

LISA WILCOX

RECORDED: 11/30/2001

personally known to me -OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public